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Figure 1: Feelings about Community
In the next few questions, please think of your feelings about [the place where you live].

How often do you feel ...*

safe walking down street during day 95%

safe walking down street at night

a sense of belonging, membership

it can do something effective about its problems

barriers between rich and poor

left out of community activities

hopeful

proud

enthusiastic

bored

"

worried * Percent "always" and "most of the time
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Figure 2: Opinions about Community
Overall, how often ... *

do people of different races and ethnicities get along 70%

are different races and ethnicities welcomed and involved together in 40
the same groups, organizations and activities

do people like you have an impact in making [place] better to live 50%

do young people move away to find better opportunities 43%
* Percent "always"

"most of the time

and

"

can young people find good recreation and entertainment 47%

can small businesses find good opportunities to start or grow 41%

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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Figure 3: Community Values, Involvement, and Responsibility

Feeling part of community is "very" + "somewhat" important
Helped out when a terrible storm/disaster hit community

Donated time to community volunteer work in last 12 months
Votes in local elections "always" or "almost always" (% of citizens)
Feels "a great deal" of duty/responsibility to help people in need
Feels "some" duty/responsibility to help people in need

Believes "just a few" in community cannot pay for basic living costs

Stayed same

Changes in personal community

. . i Decreased
involvement in last few years:

Increased

Voluntary groups

Believes this category should bear the

G t i
most responsibility in helping the needy: overnment agencies

Private sector

L 6%
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Figure 4: Experiences with People in Community

How many people ... *

treat you fairly

would help out if a terrible storm left many homeless
would conserve water for 3 weeks in an emergency

care what the [community] looks like

share the same values

feel a sense of duty or responsibility to help people in need

would return lost wallet with $200 in it

0%

87%

* Percent "all"
and "most"

80%

10%

20% 30% 40% 50% 60%  70% 90%  100%
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Figure 5: Experiences with Immediate Neighbors

Could borrow cup of sugar or garden tool from immediate neighbor

Could ask neighbor to watch home, take in mail or water plants while
on two-week trip

Shares chores or swaps services with neighbors, such as driving,
gardening, cooking, watching children or elders

Could borrow two hundred dollars from neighbor in a pinch

Worked with neighbors to solve neighborhood problem Percent "yes"

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Figure 6: Local Government Opinions

How often ...*

can people get involved in local government affairs 69%
would you say community is run for benefit of all people 62%

can you trust local government to do what is right

do local elected officials care about people like you

would you say a few big interests run the community 23%

* Percent "always"
and "most of the time

does local government play favorites

Good 58%

Quality of local government services and

Excellent 10%

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Figure 7: Civic and Community Participation Summary

Number of Civic and Community Participation Questions That Respondents Answered "Yes"

10.0
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5
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Participation Count (of 17 possible)
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Figure 8: Community Participation in Activities, Organizations and Clubs

Thinking only about the last twelve months, have you ... *

attended celebration/parade in community/neighborhood 69%

donated time to community volunteer work 61%

attended local sports event/played on local team

displayed community symbol/name on T-shirt, bumper sticker, etc.

signed a petition or voiced your opinion, by writing a letter to editor,
calling radio/TV talk show or posting WWW message

contacted local public official

attended local gov't board or council meeting about community
problems/issues

donated blood

attended political party meetings, conventions, caucuses

taken part in demonstrations, protests, boycotts, marches 11%

31%

58%

* Percent "yes"

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Figure 9: Community Participation in Activities, Organizations and Clubs, Including
Helping Others Take Part
In the next questions ... , please answer "yes" if you have taken part yourself or helped a friend
or family member do so in the last 12 months. Have you been involved in (a/an/any) ...*
art, book, music, dance, singing groups; attended art/cultural events | 6500

recreation, sports, investment, garden, hobby groups 7% 53%

activities related to religious/church-sponsored groups % 51%
job-related professional, trade, farm, business organization | ‘ ‘ ‘ [35%
youth/parents' organization 7* 339
community/neighborhood project | [31%
local service/fraternal organization 30%
organizations related to age, sex, race, ethnicity, veteran's status 0

parks, arboretum, conservation, environmental groups

neighborhood, block, homeowner, tenant association

support, self-help programs
political, civic groups 1 17%
other local group, club, organization that we missed 1 16% * Percent "yes"
labor union 13%
0“% 10‘% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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Figure 10: Community Leadership Skills, Activities and Values
As part of a job, volunteer work, or your involvement with a group, club or organization in the
last 12 months, have you ... *

attended a meeting in which you took part in making decisions 61%

helped plan or lead a meeting

written a letter, memo or email on behalf of others * Percent "yes"

given a speech, lecture or prepared statement before a group
served on a committee or as officer of local club/organization

Percent answering "yes" to all five items above

Other community leadership and values**

Connected to resources outside community that can help solve local
problems/issues

** Percent of item

Of those with external connections/resources: Has used them to help
solve local problems/issues

Believes community should solve own problems/issues rather than 649
get outside help °

Involved more with local groups, organizations and activities 5

Involved more with regional, state, national or international groups, 24
organizations and activities 0

0“1Aa 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Figure 11: Community News and Information

Easy to get news and information (very + somewhat) i i i i i i i i 89%

Important to stay atop public affairs (very + somewhat) 80%

Community has a daily newspaper 61%

Community has a weekly/monthly newspaper 71%

Look at daily paper 6-7 days per week
Look at weekly/monthly paper "always"

Main news source: Daily newspaper

Main news source: Weekly/monthly newspaper
Main news source: Television

Main news source: Word of mouth

Main news source: Radio

Trust news and information - Always

Trust news and information - Most of the time

53%
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Figure 12: Respondent Distribution across the Eight-State Region

Washington 29%
Minnesota
Oregon

Towa

Idaho

Montana 4%)

South Dakota 4%

North Dakota 3%
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Figure 13: Respondent Location and Residence

Lives in
urban/suburban area

Lives in small city,
town

Lives in rural area/on
farm, ranch

Lives on/near an Indian
reservation

Median years residence Lived there 30+ years

in community = 12

Lived there 5+ years

Expect to still live

0,
there in 5 years 77%

Community is a "good"
place to live

Community is an
"excellent" place to live

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Figure 14: Location by Proximity to Indian Reservation

— L O Not near Indian reservation
Utban area i ‘ 2? % ‘ ‘ | O Near Indian reservation
Suburban area 21% | B On Indian reservation
B [ [ [ [
Small city/town 24% 6%
B [
Rural area 10% 4%

Farm/ranch 4% - 3%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%
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Figure 15: Respondent Demographic Characteristics - I

Percent female | 50%

7 Age 1829 ‘ 22%

Age 30-39 19%
Age 40-49 ] 21%

Median age = 44 _< )

Age 50-59 16
Age 60-69 9%

N Age 70+ 13%]

White, non-Hispanic | | 87%

S

Nonwhite, non-Hispanic 6%
Hispanic/Latino :6"

Interview conducted in Spanish j 4%

U.S. native born 192%

Percent in U.S. for 0-5 years ‘ 17%
Among non-native ]
born only (7.3%): Percent in U.S. for 30+ years 24%

Percent U.S. citizens | 42%
Il

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Figure 16: Respondent Demographic Characteristics — I1

Bachelor’s degree or more
Some college, no 4-year degree

High school diploma/GED

Can connect to Internet at home, job or school

Currently married or cohabiting as married (3.3%)

Previously married: divorced, widowed (8.3%)

Never married

Voted in last presidential election (% of U.S. citizens)

Identifies with a religious/spiritual group

Attends worship services, classes or meetings every week or more
(% of those identifying religious/spritual)

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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Figure 17: Respondent Labor Force and Employment Characteristics

Employed for pay, full- or part-time 68%

/— Works in community 52%

Works 20+ miles from community

Class of worker: Private for-profit company

6%

52%

Percent of
employed < Class of worker: Federal, state or local gov’t
respondents

Class of worker: Self employed

Class of worker: Nonprofit organization

\\ Class of worker: Family business
Out of the labor force: Retired

Out of the labor force: Other

Unemployed, looking for work

Pays membership dues to union or other job-related group

20%

16%

Note: "Out of the labor force" means

not working and not looking for work.
"OLF: Other" includes homemakers (5%),
the disabled (3%), students (2%), volunteers
(.3%) and 'hanging out' (.4%).

25%

0%  10%

20%  30%

Figure 18: Respondent Happiness and Financial Situation

Happiness with personal [————————

situation these days "Somewhat"

\— "Not very" or "Not at all"

- nveryu

Satisfaction with how getting

along financially these days Somewhat

\— "Not very" or "Not at all"

Experienced difficulty getting a loan, credit, or other financial
services at some point

Could not pay basic living costs at some time in last 12 months

Experienced no item related to financial marginalization

Experienced one item related to financial marginalization

Experienced two of three items related to financial marginalization

40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

161%

100%

0%  10%

20%  30%

40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

100%
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Figure 19: Household Composition

One-person household

Two-person household

3-4 person household

5-12 person household

Children under age 18 live in home
Children under age 5 live in home
One child in household

Two children in household

Three or more children in household
One child age 5 or less

Two or more children age 5 or less

38%

0%  10%

Figure 20: Household Characteristics

20%  30% 40%

50%

60%

70%  80%

90%

100%

Own home

[
[71%

Rent home

/" Less than $18,000

$18,000-$25,000 8%
$25,000-$40,000 19%

Annual household income, <

from all sources, before taxes $40,000-570.000

| [26%

$70,000-$100,000 1606
\ More than $100,000 [ 11%

More than one telephone line (excluding cell) 18%

0%  10%

20%  30%  40%

50%

60%

70%  80%

90%

100%
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Figure 21: Key Survey Indexes for Poor, Middle Class, and Well-off Respondents

High financial marginalization
(score 3:3)

No financial marginalization

0,
(score 0:3) 62%

[87%

High leadership skill (score 4:4) -]

: — 50%

No leadership skill (score 0:4) 22%

O Less than $25,000
[ $40,000-$70,000
B More than $100,000

High civic participation (score
>12:17)

No civic participation (score
0:17)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

Figure 22: Financial Marginalization by Type of Place Respondent Lives’

O High financial marginalization (score 3:3)

Medium high financial marginalization (score 2:3)

100%

4% O No financial marginalization (score 0:3)
Farm or ranch ULl 10% ‘ ‘
‘ | 60%
6%
Rural area [ ll 6%
70%
5%
Small city or town . 12%
| 58%
5%
Suburban area i’ 8%
| 6%
9%
Urban el 12%
| ‘ ‘ ‘ | 56%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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Endnotes:

! Results for “Community has a daily newspaper” and “Community has a weekly/monthly newspaper”
combines respondents’ answers to INFORM4, INFORMS5, and INFORMG6. A careful reading of skip
logic in “Toplines” demonstrates why and how this occurred (see pp. 25-27).

For example, the survey skipped respondents who said their main source of community news and
information was a “daily newspaper” (INFORM4) past the question asking whether their community had
a daily newspaper (INFORMS) and directly to the question about how often they read the daily
community newspaper (INFORMS5A). The same pattern occurred for INFORM4, INFORM6 and
INFORMO6A.

From the viewpoint of interviewer-respondent interaction during the survey process, such skips are very
logical. Analysts, however, must keep this skip logic in mind when examining answers to INFORMS5 and
INFORMES.

* Note: Civic participation and leadership skill were not significantly related to the type of place
respondents lived.
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